
This is to certifythat theseminuteswereapproveby theHamblenCountyLegislative
Bodyon

Penny CountyClerk



‘___;_•—--- ~------~—--



Be It Remembered that the Legislative Body for Hamblen County,

Tennessee met at Special-Called Meeting July 10, 2017 at 11:30a.m. in the Hamblen

County Health Department Conference room with the Honorable Rick Eldridge Presiding.

The Legislative Body was opened by Lieutenant Eddie Ingram.

Invocation was given by Commissioner Howard Shipley.

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Commissioner Larry Carter.

Upon roll call the following member were present:

Present:

Larry Carter Joe Huntsman
Hubert Davis Doe Jarvis
Randy DeBord Howard Shipley
Rick Eldridge John Smyth
Stancil Ford Dana Wampler
Tim Goins Taylor Ward
Herbert Harville

Absent:

Johnny Walker



- - - ______•-•—_ .- —. - .—.J .-•.‘_._t—.--—- -. .



CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT #1
Tax Levy Resolution
FY 2017- 2018 Budget

1. CHAIRMAN RICK ELDRIDGE reads before vote on Tax Levy Resolution:

The Attorney General of Tennessee has previously opined that members of the
county legislative body may vote on the budget which includes retirement and
insurance benefits for themselves as members of that body because Tennessee
Code Annotated 5-5-107 (a) authorizes county legislative bodies to fix the
compensation of their membership. For purposes of the Hamblen County Code
of Ethics adopted by this Body on April 19,2007, I hereby acknowledge this apparent
conflict of interest however, I declare that my argument and my vote answer only to
my conscience and to my obligation to my constituents and the citizens this Body
represents.

All Commissioners say “1 CONCUR” upon roll call

Larry Carter Joe Huntsman
Hubert Davis Doe Jarvis
Randy DeBord Howard Shipley
Rick Eldridge John Smyth
Stancil Ford Dana Wampler
Tim Goins Taylor Ward
Herbert Harville

Absent:
Johnny Walker

VOTE on Tax Levy Resolution

Commissioner Johnny Walker arrived at 11:45 to meeting



RESOLUTION 17-11 FIXING THE TAX LEVY IN HAMBLEN COUNTY. TENNESSEE
FOR FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1,2017 AND ENDING JUNE 30,2018

Motion by Doe Jarvis, Seconded by Dana Wamplerto approve resolution 17-11
Fixing the tax levy in Hamblen County, Tennessee for the fiscal year beginning
Julyl, 2017 and ending June 30, 2018.

Voting for Voting against

Hubert Davis Larry Carter
Randy DeBord Stancil Ford
Rick Eldridge Tim Goins
Herbert Harville Johnny Walker
Joe Huntsman Taylor Ward
Doe Jarvis
Howard Shipley
John Smyth
Dana Wampler

Motion passed.



gg&. — - —. .- —, S — S---- ._- ._. .—~—.-.



RESOLUTION 17-12 MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE VARIOUS FUND
DEPARTMENTS, INSTITUTIONS, OFFICES AND AGENCIES FOR HAMBLEN COUNTY,
TENNESSEE FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1.2017 AND ENDING JUNE 30,2018

Motion by Doe Jarvis, seconded by Dana Wamplerto approve resolution 17-12
making appropriation for various fund departments, institutions, office and
agencies for Hamblen County, Tennessee for the year beginning July 1,2017 and
ending June 30,2018.

Voting for Voting against

Hubert Davis Larry Carter
Randy DeBord Stancil Ford
Rick Eldridge Johnny Walker
Tim Goins Taylor Ward
Herbert Harville
Joe Huntsman
Doe Jarvis
Howard Shipley
John Smyth
Dana Wampler

Motion passed.



—— —-—-. --— .. . -— — — — —.— .—.. .— —.-— £_ •.. •---._._._ — .I.~..awaM.M...-



CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENTS #3
Nonprofit Appropriation Resolution
FY 2017-2018 Budget

1. CHAIRMAN RICK ELDRIDGE states:
The last disclosure talk about nonprofits and I know we have members
on this Body who serve on nonprofit boards. Commissioner Harville, I know
you are on a nonprofit board, so would you read that disclosure and let the
rest of the commissioner concur?

COMMISSIONER HERBERT HARVILLE READS:

I hereby acknowledge this indirect conflict in the proposal about to be voted.
However, I declare that my argument and my vote answer only to my conscience
And to my obligation to my constituent and the citizens this Body represents. I
Serve on the Board for the Morristown-Hamblen Childcare Center.

COMMISSONER RICK ELDRIDGE asks:

Are there any other commissioner who serve on nonprofit boards who need to
Concur with the disclosure?

John Smyth — Parks and Rec Board
Howard Shipley — EMS Board
Joe Huntsman — 911 Board
Doe JaMs — Solid Waste Board

I Concur”

Vote on Nonprofits Appropriation Resolution





RESOLUTION 17-13 MAKING APPROPRIATION TO NONPROFIT.CHARITABLE
AND CIVIC ORGANIZATIONS OF HAMBLEN COUNTY, TENNESSEE FOR THE YEAR
BEGINNING JULY 1.2017AND ENDING JUNE 30.2018

Motion by Doe Jarvis, seconded by Herbert Harville to approve resolution 17-13
Making appropriations to nonprofits, charitable and civic organizations of Hamblen
County, Tennessee for the year beginning July 1,2017 and ending June 30, 2018.

Voting for Voting against

Hubert Davis Larry Carter
Randy DeBord Stancil Ford
Rick Eldridge Tim Goins
Herbert Harville Johnny Walker
Joe Huntsman Taylor Ward
Doe Jarvis
Howard Shipley
John Smyth
Dana Wampler

Motion passed.

Thereupon meeting adjourned 12:00





RESOLUTION 17-11

RESOLUTION FIXING THE TAX LEVY IN
HAMBLEN COUNTY, TENNESSEE

FOR FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2017

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVEDby the Boardof County Commissionersof Hamblen
County, Tennessee,assembledin regular sessionon this 10th day of July, 2017, that the
combinedpropertytax rate for HamblenCounty, Tennesseefor the yearbeginningJuly 1,
2017,shallbe $1.90on each$100 of taxableproperty inside the corporatelimits of the City
of Morristownand$2.13on each$100 of taxablepropertyoutsidethe corporatelimits of the
City of Morristown, which is to provide revenue for each of the following funds and
otherwiseconform to the following tax levies:

FUND
General
GeneralDebtService
GeneralPurposeSchool
Solid Waste/Sanitation

TOTAL

Inside Rate OutsideRate
$ 0.64

0.34
0.92
0.00

$ 0.64
0.34
0.92
0.23

$ 1.90 $ 2.13

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all resolutionsof the Board of
County Commissionersof Hamblen County, Tennessee,which are in conflict with this
resolutionareherebyrepealed.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there is hereby levied a gross
receiptsbusinesstax as provided by law. The proceedsof the grossreceipts tax herein
leviedshallaccrueto the GeneralFund.

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there is levied a motor vehicle
privilege tax asprovided by law. The proceedsof the $27 motor vehicleprivilege tax herein
leviedshallaccrue$27 to the GeneralFund.

SECTION 5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there is levied a hotel/motel
occupancytax as provided by law. The proceedsof the hotel/motel occupancytax herein
levied shall accrueto the GeneralFund for the specificpurposeof capital improvementsto
CherokeePark.

SECTION 6. BE IT FURTHERRESOLVED, that a local option salestax is levied as
provided by law The first 50% of the salestax shall accrueto the GeneralPurposeSchool
Fund; of the remaining50%, the first $35,000shall accrueto the Highway/PublicWorks
Fund, thenext$60,000shallaccrueto the Highway CapitalProjectsFundandbe restricted
for the purposeof widening and paving the parking area at the Highway Department
Facility, the next $165,000 shall accrue to the General Debt Service Fund, and the
remaindershall accrueto the Solid Waste/SanitationFund.



— —— —I,— — ~~lI~—~-- — ~ . —. ... . —~Se è....nM.a..e.Eaha...n.th.e ...a.,ss..e.. n ~ ..~..ssas....aL—- ~ wt~.

a’..



SECTION 7. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that revenuesderived from State
RevenueSharing - T.V.A. shall accrueas follows: the first $200,000shall accrueto the
Highway/PublicWorks Fund, and the remaining revenuesshall accrue to the General
Fund.

SECTION 8. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that revenuesderived from interest
earned on the cashbalancesin the Central Cafeteria Fund shall accrue to that fund;
revenuesderivedfrom interestearnedon the cashbalancesin the Drug Control Fundshall
accrueto that fund; all other interestearnings from operatingfunds shall accrueto the
GeneralDebtServiceFund.

SECTION 9. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,that revenuesderivedfrom $0.02 (two
cents) of the property tax levied to the GeneralDebt ServiceFund shall accrueand be
restrictedfor the purposeof retiring debt issuedfor constructionandrenovation,relatedto
Morristown-HamblenHigh SchoolWest.

SECTION 10. BE IT FURTHERRESOLVED, that this resolutiontakeseffect from
andafter its passage,the public welfarerequiring it. This resolutionshall be spreadupon
the minutesof the Boardof CountyCommissioners.

Passedthis ~ day of July, 2017.

Motion madeby Commissioner

Commissioner

Aye: 9

Nay: .5

Absent:

Pass:

Abstain:

Li A~’pier

secondedby

Chairman

c~t(

CountyMayor

A

CountyClerk



- —. .~ .—, ,.-—.-.-.—-— .- —-—-. — . ,i.....4. £!_~_-_~~. _-.--._ k..a.—_—,#—-—acs——~.-• . ..~.



RESOLUTION 17-12

A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONSFOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS,
DEPARTMENTS,INSTITUTIONS, OFFICESAND AGENCIESOF

HAMBLEN COUNTY, TENNESSEEFORTHE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2017
AND ENDING JUNE30, 2018

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVEDby the Board of CountyCommissionersof Hamblen
County, Tennessee,assembledin regular sessionon the l0t!~day of July, 2017, that the
amountshereafterset out areherebyappropriatedfor the purposeof meetingthe expenses
of the various funds, departments,institutions, offices and agenciesof Hamblen County,
Tennessee,for the capitaloutlay, and for meetingthe paymentof principal and intereston
the county’sdebtmaturingduring the yearbeginningJuly 1, 2017, andendingJune 30,
2018,accordingto the following schedule:

GENERAL FUND
51100 CountyCommission $ 192,676
51210 Boardof Equalization 4,800
51300 CountyMayor 211,238
51400 CountyAttorney 31,293
51500 ElectionCommission 272,927
51600 Registerof Deeds 305,783
51720 Planning 240,038
51750 CodesCompliance 25,000
51760 GeographicalInformationSystems 107,638
51810 OtherFacilities 797,347
51910 Preservationof Records 20,806
52100 AccountingandBudgeting 351,928
52200 Purchasing 39,983
52300 PropertyAssessor’sOffice 358,740
52310 ReappraisalProgram 141,808
52400 CountyTrustee’sOffice 363,395
52500 CountyClerk’s Office 687,144
52600 DataProcessing 125,228
52900 OtherFinance 310,302
53100 Circuit Court 886,941
53300 GeneralSessionsCourt 430,398
53330 Drug Court 156,450
53400 ChanceryCourt 384,447
53500 JuvenileCourt 297,823
53920 CourtroomSecurity 796,974
54110 SheriffsDepartment 2,985,739
54160 Administrationof SexualOffenderRegistry 3,768
54210 Jail 4,059,182
54220 Workhouse 94,822
54250 Work ReleaseProgram 245,761
54310 Fire Preventionand Control 200,000
54410 Civil Defense 95,047
54490 OtherEmergencyManagement 182.147
54510 InspectionandRegulation 6,377
54610 County Coroner/MedicalExaminer 131,186
54900 Other Public Safety 17,000

Gene,al Fund Continuedon Next Page



-— ——---—---— — .—--. — ...- —.—- ... -_j_.I._ .. ~-,.1.M....r .



GeneralFund Continued

55110 Local HealthCenter 881,723
55120 133,500
55140 2,000
55170 5,000
55180 6,000
55390 109,233
55520 8,000
55590 40,000
56100 11,600
56300 6,500
56500 272,250
56700 269,959
56900 308,000
57100 152,416
57300 1,000
57500 47,558
57800 27,500
58110 54,700
58120 465,000
58300 20,314
58600 685,437
58900 225,404
73300 5,500
91110 36,188
91120 15,000
91130 124,988
91190 35,000

Total General Fund _________________

SOLID WASTE/SANITATION FUND
55710 SanitationManagement ________________

Total Solid Waste/SanitationFund _________________

DRUG CONTROLFUND
54150 Drug Enforcement _________________

TotalDrug Control Fund ________________

HIGHWAY/PUBLIC WORKS FUND
61000 Administration
62000 Highway andBridgeMaintenance
63100 OperationandMaintenanceof Equipment
66000 EmployeeBenefits
68000 CapitalOutlay _________________

$
RabiesandAnimal Control
NursingHome
Alcohol andDrug Programs
CrippledChildren Services
Appropriationsto State
Aid to DependentChildren
OtherLocal Welfare Services
Adult Activities
SeniorCitizensAssistance
Libraries
ParksandFair Boards
OtherSocial, Cultural,andRecreational
Agricultural andNaturalResources
ForestService
Soil Conservation
StormWaterManagement
Tourism
Industrial Development
Veterans’Service
EmployeeBenefits
Miscellaneous
CommunityServices
GeneralAdministrationProjects
Administrationof JusticeProjects
Public SafetyProjects
OtherGeneralGovernmentProjects

$ 19,511,906

$ 2,191,474

$ 2,191,474

$ 90,511

$ 90,511

$ 413,427
1,215,338

330,210

45.381
376.000

5 2.380,356Total Highway/PublicWorks Fund





$ 44,434,629.65
6,107,300
3,498,028

209,302

$ 5,850
783,242

1,600,927
911,750
883,440
225,878

1,636,201
1,218,433

658,160
4,849,140

561,974
6,501,051
1,600,898
3,729,265

320,206
881,509

3,904,784

500,000

87,467.30

CENTRAL
72000
72310

73000
73100
99100

Total GeneralPurposeSchoolFund

CAFETERIA FUND
SupportServices

Board of Education
Operationof Non-InstructionalServices

Food Service
In-Direct Cost

Total CentralCafeteriaFund

$ 85,109,434.95

S

6,857,224
364,864

S 7.222,088

GENERAL DEBT SERVICEFUND
82100 Principalon Debt
82110 GeneralGovernment

82120 Highwaysand Streets
82130 Education

GeneralDebt Sen-iceContinuedon NextPage

GENERAL PURPOSESCHOOL FUND
71000 Instruction
71100 RegularInstructionProgram
71200 SpecialEducationProgram
71300 VocationalEducationProgram
71400 Student Body Education Program
72000 SupportServices
72110 Attendance
72120 Health Services
72130 Other StudentSupport
72210 RegularInstruction Program

72220 SpecialEducationProgram
72230 VocationalEducationProgram
72250 Technology
72310 Board of Education
72320 Director of Schools
72410 Office of the Principal
72510 FiscalServices
72610 Operationof Plant
72620 Maintenanceof Plant

72710 Transportation
73000 Operationof Non-InstructionalServices

73300 CommunityServices
73400 Early ChildhoodEducation
76000 CapitalOutlay
76100 Regular Capital Outlay
82300 Other Debt Service
82330 Education- Other Debt Service
99000 Other Uses
99100 TransfersOut

S 71,500
:314,116

4498,238





GeneralDebtServiceContinued

82200 Interest on Debt
82210 General Government
82220 Highways and Streets
82230 Education

82300 OtherDebtService
82310 GeneralGovernment

82330 Education

Total GeneralDebt ServiceFund

HIGHWAY CAPITAL PROJECTS

91200 Highway andStreet Capital Projects

Total Highway Capital ProjectsFund

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the budget for the SchoolFederalProjectsFund shall
be the budgetapprovedfor separateprojectswithin the fund by the TennesseeDepartment
of Educationandthe HamblenCountyBoard of Education.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there are also hereby
appropriatedcertainportions of the commissionsand fees for collecting taxesand licenses

and for administering other funds which the Trustee, County Clerk, Circuit Court Clerk,
Clerk and Master, Register, and the Sheriff and their officially authorized deputies and
assistantsmay be entitled to receive under State laws heretofore or hereafter enacted.
Expendituresout of commissions, and/or fees collected by the Trustee, County Clerk,

Circuit Court Clerk, Clerk and Master, Register and the Sheriff may be made for such
purposesandin suchamountsasmay beauthorizedby existinglaw or by valid order of any

court having power to make such appropriations. Any excess commissions and/or fees
collected over and above the expendituresduly and conclusivelyauthorized shall be paid
overto the Trusteeand convertedinto the GeneralFundasprovidedby law.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if any fee officials, asenumerated
in Section 8-22-101, TennesseeCode Annotated, operateunderprovisions of Section 8-22-
104, TennesseeCode Annotated,provisions of the precedingparagraphshall not apply to
thoseparticular officials.

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any amendmentto the budget,
exceptfor amendmentsto the budgetfor funds undersupervisionof the Director of Schools,
shall be approvedasprovided in Section 5-9-407, TennesseeCode Annotated. The Director
of Schoolsmust receive approvalof the Board of Education for transferswithin each major
category of the budget, and approval of both the Board of Education and the Board of
CountyCommissionersfor transfersbetweenmajor categoriesasrequiredby law.

Onecopy of eachamendmentshall be filed with the CountyClerk, onecopy with the
Chairmanof the FinanceCommittee, and one with each divisional or departmentalhead
concerned.The reason(s)for eachtransfer shall be clearly stated; however, this provision
shall in no casewhatsoeverbe construedasauthorizing transfer from one fund to another,
but shall apply solely to transferswithin a certain fund.

131,558
28,987

897,177

90,000
11,280

$ 6,042,856

$ 60,000



— —_.l~-__.. --- — . s__s ~.— —~ 4.~ —.—.——-.. - ~ .e.sawa~... J.... ~ ~ —.— .s..M~..i.a. ~ •



SECTION 5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,that any appropriations made by this
resolution,which cover the samepurposefor which a specific appropriationis madeby
statute is made in lieu of but not in addition to said statutory appropriation. The salary,
wages,or remunerationof each officer, employee,or agent of the County shall not be in
excess of the amounts authorized by existing law or as set forth in the estimate of
expenditureswhich accompaniesthis resolution. Provided, however, that appropriations
for such salaries, wages,or other remunerationhereby authorized shall in no case be
construed as permitting expenditures for an office, agency, institution, division or
departmentof the County in excessof the appropriation made herein for such office,
agency, institution, division or department of the County. Such appropriation shall

constitute the limit to the expendituresof any office, agency, institution, division or
departmentfor theyearendingJune30, 2018. The aggregateexpendituresfor any item of
appropriationshall in no instancebe more than the amount herein appropriatedfor such
item.

SECTION 6. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any resolution which may
hereafterbe presentedto the Board of County Commissionersproviding for appropriations
in addition to those made by this Budget Appropriations Resolution shall specifically
provide sufficient revenueor other funds actually to be provided during the fiscal year in
which the expenditure is to be made to meet such additional appropriation. Said
appropriatingresolution shall be submittedto and approvedby the State Director of Local
Financeafter its adoptionasprovidedby Section9-21-403,TennesseeCodeAnnotated.

SECTION 7. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Mayor and County
Clerk are herebyauthorizedto borrow money on revenueanticipationnotes, providedsuch
notes are first approvedby the State Director of Local Finance, to pay for the expenses

herein authorized until the taxes and other revenue for the year 2017-2018have been
collected. The proceedsof loans for each individual fund shall not exceed60% of the
appropriationsof eachindividual fund andshallbe usedonly to pay theexpensesandother
requirementsof the fund for which the loanis made. The loanshallbe paidout of revenue
from the fund for which moneyis borrowed. The notes evidencingthe loans authorized
under this section shall be issued under the applicable sections of Title 9, Chapter
21, TennesseeCode Annotated. Said notes shall be signed by the County Mayor and

countersignedby the CountyClerk andshall matureandbe paid in full without renewalno
later thanJune 30, 2018.

SECTION 8. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the delinquent County property
taxes for the year 2016 and prior years and the interest and penalty thereon collected
during the year ending June 30, 2018, shall be appropriatedto the various County funds
accordingto the subdivision of the tax levy for the year2016. The Clerk andMasterand
the Trusteeare herebyauthorizedanddirectedto make suchapportionmentaccordingly

SECTION 9. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all unencumberedbalancesof
appropriationsremainingat the endof the fiscal year shall lapse,andbe of no further effect
at the end of the year at June 30, 2018.

SECTION 10. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any resolution or part of a
resolution which has heretoforebeenpassedby the Board of County Commissionerswhich
is in conflict with any provision in this resolutionhe andthe sameis hereby repealed.

SECTION 11. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect
from and after its passageand its provisions shall be in force from and after July 1, 2017.
This resolution shall be spreadupon the minutes of the Boardof County Commissioners.



4*.bSwfln.*Ldn..s Li ~ - ~. —..., ..—•-• ‘~d



Passedthis 10th day of July, 2017.

Motion madeby Commissioner sJCkftIt3 , secondedby

Commissioner (K JC/}IOLC/

Aye: 10

Nay: c(

Absent:

Pass:

Abstain:
t

Chairman

CountyMayor

CountyClerk



..a.a.—. b....½.a~niLisd.a..a&aa.ss~



RESOLUTION17-13

A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONSTO NONPROFIT CHARITABLE
AND CIVIC ORGANIZATIONS OF HAMBLEN COUNTY, TENNESSEEFOR THE

YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2017AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2018

WHEREAS, Section 5.9.109, TennesseeCode Annotated, authorizes the Hamblen
County Legislative Body to make appropriations to various nonprofit charitable
organizations,and

WHEREAS, the Hamblen CountyLegislative Body recognizesthe various nonprofit
charitableandcivic organizationsprovidingservicesin HamblenCountyhavegreatneedof
funds to carry on their nonprofit charitableand civic work.

NOW, THEREFOREBE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissionersof
HamblenCounty, meetingon this

10
th day of July, 2017.

SECTION 1. That one million, six hundredninety-five thousand,six hundredfifty-
sevendollars ($1,695,657)be appropriatedto nonprofit organizationsin Hamblen County
asreflectedbelow:

No. Agency Amount
54310-316 North HamblenCountyVolunteerFire Department $ 50,000
54310-316 South HamblenCountyVolunteerFire Department 50,000
54310-316 EastHamblenCountyVolunteerFire Department 50,000
54310-316 WestHamblenCountyVolunteerFire Department 50,000
54490-316 HamblenCountyEmergencyCommunicationsDistrict 182,147
55110-309 HamblenCountyHealthDepartment— Local Direct 66,267
55120-316 HamblenCountyHumaneSociety 133,500
55140-316 ALPS 2,000
55 170-316 Helen RossMcNabb Center 5,000

55180-316 HamblenCountyHealth Department— Children’s SpecialServices 6,000
55390-316 HamblenCountyHealth Department— TennesseeDept. of Health 109,233
55520-316 CEASE 8,000
55590-316 Youth EmergencyShelter (Y.E.S.) 15,000
55590-316 Morristown-Hamblen Child CareCenter 25,000
56100-316 Senior CitizensCenter—AdultCenter 11,600
56300-316 Senior CitizensCenter— Vital Visits 6,500
56500-316 Morristown-HamblenLibrary 272,250
56900-316 Ministerial AssociationTemporaryShelter,Inc. (M.A.T.S.) 8,000
56900-316 Helping HandsClinic 5,000
56900-316 Senior CitizensHomeAssistanceCenter(S.C.H.A.S.) 5,000
56900-316 CentralServices 5,000
56900-316 Morristown RecreationBoard 200,000
56900-316 RoseCenter 5,000
57300-316 ForestService 1,000

Conlin iied on itext page





Continued

No. Agency Amount

58110-316 Morristown Area Chamberof Commerce— Tourism 5 22,500
58120.316 Joint Economic& Community DevelopmentBoard of Hamblen County 65,000
54610 CountyCoronerIMedicalExaminer 131,186
57100 Agricultural ExtensionOffice 152,416
57500 Soil Conservation 47,558
73300-316 HC*Excel 5,000
73330-316 ProjectGraduation 500

Total $ 1,695,657

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all appropriationsenumeratedin Section 1

aboveare subjectto the following conditions:

1. That the nonprofit andcivic organizationsto which funds are appropriatedshall file
with the County Clerk andthe disbursingofficials a copy of any annualreportof its
businessaffairs and transactionsand the proposeduse of the county’s funds in
accordancewith rules promulgatedby the Comptroller of the Treasury, Chapter
0380-2.7. Such annual report shall be preparedand certified by the chief financial

officer of such nonprofit or civic organization in accordancewith Section 5-9-
109(c),TennesseeCodeAnnotated.

2. That said funds must only be usedby the namednonprofit or civic organizationsin
furtherance of their nonprofit or civic charitable purposesbenefiting the general
welfareof the residentsof Hamblen County.

3. That it is the expressedinterest of the County Commissionof Hamblen County in
providing thesefunds to the abovenamednonprofit charitableor civic organizations
to be fully in compliancewith Chapter0380-2.7of the Rules of the Comptrollerof
the Treasury,and Section5-9-109, TennesseeCode Annotated,and any andall other

laws which may apply to county appropriationsto nonprofit or civic organizations
and so this appropriation is made subject to compliancewith any and all of these

laws andregulations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect from and after its

passageand its provisions shall be in force from and after July 1, 2017. This resolution
shall be spreadupon the minutesof the Board of CountyCommissioners.





Passedthis l0t~~day of July, 2017.

Motion madeby Commissioner—

Commissioner /-Jc~ry.(I -e

Aye: ~

Nay: 5
Absent:

Pass:

Abstain:

Chairman

CountyMayor

secondedby



k—I —. C1fli...%M.a4s.~.ar. —‘-‘ -~ k.4-n.a. - - - - v...i~


